US dollar denominated cash inflow is mainly converted into Euros. Some cash reserves are held in US dollar in
order to manage forthcoming US dollar payments.

88

Sensitivity analysis for market risks

The functional currency of the parent company is Euro. Financial assets and liabilities nominated in foreign currency
are presented in the table below. Figures are translated to Euros at the year-end exchange rate.

2015 2014 2015 2014
EUR 1,000 Note INR INR USD USD

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 17 30,236 26,713 11,077 13,064
Other receivables related to construction contracts 17 18,202 17,143
Cash and cash equivalents 18 2,892 79
Trade and other payables 23 -208 -208 -1,123 -1,222
Total current assets 30,028 26,505 31,049 29,063

Nominal value of currency derivatives 17, 23 -8,237
Total current liabilities 31,049 20,827

In the sensitivity analysis below, the effect of weakening and strengthening of the INR and USD exchange rate
against EUR is presented with all other factors remaining unchanged. The analysed change in the exchange rate
represents a possible volatility of the currency during a 12-month period. Fluctuation in exchange rates has no direct
effect on equity as the Group does not apply hedge accounting.

EUR 1,000 2015 2014

Change in percentage, INR -10% +10% -10% +10%
Effect on the result after taxes 2,006 -2,006 1,656 -1,656

Change in percentage, USD -10% +10% -10% +10%
Effect on the result after taxes -2,823 3,450 -2,302 2,442

Translation risk

Tecnotree India and its subsidiaries are consolidated into Tecnotree Group as from 6 May 2009, hence the Group is
exposed to the risks incurred when the net investments denominated in INR are translated into Euro, the functional
currency of the parent company. On the reporting date, the open translation risk for the Indian subgroup was EUR
50,653 (45,534) thousand. This net investment is not hedged, mainly because of local currency restrictions and high
cost of hedging. The sensitivity for translation risk was analysed by determining the effects of 10 percent
strengthening and weakening of the INR exchange rate against EUR, all other factors remaining unchanged.

2015 2014
EUR 1,000 INR INR INR INR

Change in percentage -10% +10% -10% +10%
Effect on the result after taxes -309 378 131 -161
Effect on equity -4,605 5,628 -4,139 5,059

During 2015 Indian Rupie strenghtened 6 per cent compared to Euro, INR/EUR rate being 72.0215 at the end of
2015 and 76.719 at the end of 2014. This gave rise to a positive translation difference in the Group's equity
amounting to EUR 2,627 thousand.

The exposure for translation risk related to net investments in other foreign subsidiaries is not significant and is
therefore neither hedged nor analysed for sensitivity. However, during 2015, Brazilian Real (BRL) and Argentinian
Peso (ARS) changed exceptionally compared to Euro. The BRL/EUR rate weakened 34 per cent being 4.3117 at
the end of 2015 and 3.2207 at the end of 2014, which caused a negative translation difference of EUR 1,314